ORDINANCE NO. 2017-01-XXX

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS AMENDING THE 1999 ANNEXATION PLAN; PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE 2017 MUNICIPAL ANNEXATION POLICY; PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF

- **WHEREAS,** the City of McKinney, Texas has an adopted Comprehensive Plan to encourage and coordinate future physical development within its Ultimate Planning Area; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of McKinney, Texas recognizes that certain mechanisms are necessary to implement a Comprehensive Plan; and
- **WHEREAS,** a Comprehensive Annexation Program is such a mechanism to aid in the implementation of a Comprehensive Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney, Texas established the 1999 Annexation Plan by Ordinance No. 99-11-88 in compliance with Chapter 43 of the Texas Local Government Code ("Municipal Annexation"); and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas finds that the 1999 Annexation Plan should be amended; and
- WHEREAS, the proposed amendment to the 1999 Annexation Plan will promote orderly growth and development patterns that are in the best interest of the citizens of McKinney for the protection of the public health and general welfare of the people of the City of McKinney, Texas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby amends the 1999 Annexation Plan and adopts the 2017 Municipal Annexation Policy, pursuant to Chapter 43 of the Texas Local Government Code, as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

- Section 2. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, phrase or clause of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.
- Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its final passage and publication as provided by law, and it is accordingly so ordained.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 17th DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

BRIAN LOUGHMILLER	
Mayor	

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

CORRECTLY ENROLLED:

SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary

DATE:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney